

Minor International Pcl (MINT TB) - BUY, Price Bt32, TP Bt39**Results Comment**

Siriporn Arunothai | Email: siriporn.aru@thanachartsec.co.th

Higher loss in 1Q22, big miss

- MINT reported a norm loss of Bt3.6bn in 1Q22 vs. Bt5.2bn norm loss in 1Q21 and Bt1.7bn norm gain in 4Q21. This was worse than ours (Bt1.2bn loss) and the market's expectation (Bt1.8bn loss) due to its weaker-than-expected NH Hotel's operation, property & real estate business and distributing & manufacturing business.
- Including FX gain (loss) from unmatched USD cross-currency swap and from fair value of derivatives, non-recurring loss from asset sales, impairment on asset revaluation and NHH's debt restructuring costs, MINT reported net loss of Bt3.8bn in 1Q22 vs. Bt7.3bn loss in 1Q21 and Bt1.6bn loss in 4Q21.
- MINT's falling loss from 1Q21 mainly resulted from improving hotel and food businesses. Meanwhile, weak q-q earnings resulted from weak NHH's operation, weak food business and weak distributing & manufacturing business due to Omicron impact and weak seasonality for hotel business in Europe.
- Hotel business' EBITDA was at Bt1.5bn in 1Q22, up from Bt602m loss in 1Q21 but down from Bt7.2bn gain in 4Q21. Overall RevPar in 1Q22 was at Bt1,844/night, up by 138% y-y but down 14% q-q. Average occupancy rate was at 43% in 1Q22 vs. 21% in 1Q21 and 49% in 4Q21. ARR in 1Q22 was at Bt4,290/room/night, up 16% y-y but down 2% q-q.
- Overall restaurant business' EBITDA made profit at Bt1.2bn in 1Q22, up 8% y-y but down 17% q-q. Overall SSSG was at +4.2% in 1Q22 vs. -12.4% in 1Q21 and +6.0% in 4Q21. Its restaurant business was still supported by good business in Thailand.
- With MINT's higher-than-expected loss in 1Q22 due to Omicron impact, we see a downside risk to our number in 2022. However, our medium-to long-term view on MINT's earnings recovery remains unchanged and we expect its earnings momentum to improve in following quarters this year, we maintain BUY on MINT.

Income Statement (consolidated)					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22
Revenue	11,928	13,539	19,411	23,990	19,662
Gross profit	1,872	2,955	6,595	10,028	6,072
SG&A	7,484	7,675	9,709	8,269	8,249
Operating profit	(5,612)	(4,719)	(3,114)	1,759	(2,178)
EBITDA	(718)	418	2,070	6,877	2,615
Other income	607	2,167	1,343	2,613	595
Other expense	(545)	(545)	(982)	603	315
Interest expense	1,995	2,265	2,163	1,695	2,056
Profit before tax	(6,455)	(4,272)	(2,952)	2,074	(3,954)
Income tax	(731)	(733)	(553)	526	(43)
Equity & invest. income	(36)	(119)	(84)	30	55
Minority interests	549	264	116	79	274
Extraordinary items	(2,039)	(530)	1,931	(3,215)	(212)
Net profit	(7,250)	(3,924)	(436)	(1,557)	(3,794)
Normalized profit	(5,211)	(3,394)	(2,367)	1,657	(3,582)
EPS (Bt)	(1.47)	(0.83)	(0.08)	(0.30)	(0.73)
Normalized EPS (Bt)	(1.08)	(0.73)	(0.46)	0.32	(0.69)

Balance Sheet (consolidated)					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22
Cash & ST investment	22,079	29,065	23,283	25,097	17,852
A/C receivable	12,561	12,246	14,057	14,638	18,890
Inventory	3,668	3,636	3,778	3,490	3,672
Other current assets	8,723	9,609	5,248	5,602	6,437
Investment	10,786	10,807	10,734	10,594	10,583
Fixed assets	119,872	117,203	119,553	129,463	126,996
Other assets	175,315	180,062	183,067	180,749	179,002
Total assets	353,003	362,628	359,720	369,633	363,431
S-T debt	13,658	17,166	13,899	18,145	9,383
A/C payable	15,246	15,839	17,619	18,394	18,782
Other current liabilities	18,502	21,977	21,563	21,520	23,657
L-T debt	121,885	125,507	122,708	114,483	120,115
Other liabilities	114,293	116,526	120,450	117,599	115,830
Minority interest	8,924	9,126	9,527	11,470	11,190
Shareholders' equity	60,496	56,487	53,954	68,023	64,473
Working capital	983	43	216	(265)	3,779
Total debt	135,543	142,673	136,607	132,628	129,498
Net debt	113,463	113,608	113,323	107,532	111,646

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

Income Statement 3M as					
(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2022F	2022F	2023F
Revenue	(18)	65	19	102,166	124,172
Gross profit	(39)	224	16	38,898	51,988
SG&A	(0)	10	22	36,834	42,185
Operating profit	na	na	na	2,063	9,803
EBITDA	(62)	na	13	19,899	27,578
Other income	(77)	(2)	9	6,797	5,281
Other expense	(48)	na	na	0	0
Interest expense	21	3	27	7,753	7,087
Profit before tax	na	na	na	1,108	7,998
Income tax	na	na	na	111	800
Equity & invest. income	80	na	29	190	445
Minority interests	246	(50)	60	456	(689)
Extraordinary items	na	na	na	0	0
Net profit	na	na	na	1,642	6,954
Normalized profit	na	na	na	1,642	6,954
EPS (Bt)	na	na	na	0.03	0.97
Normalized EPS (Bt)	na	na	na	0.03	0.97

Financial Ratios (%)					
	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22
Sales grow th	(45.1)	109.9	34.2	82.2	64.8
Operating profit grow th	na	na	na	na	na
EBITDA grow th	na	na	55.7	na	na
Norm profit grow th	na	na	na	na	na
Norm EPS grow th	na	na	na	na	na
Gross margin	15.7	21.8	34.0	41.8	30.9
Operating margin	(47.0)	(34.9)	(16.0)	7.3	(11.1)
EBITDA margin	(6.0)	3.1	10.7	28.7	13.3
Norm net margin	(43.7)	(25.1)	(12.2)	6.9	(18.2)
D/E (x)	1.9	2.2	2.2	1.7	1.7
Net D/E (x)	1.6	1.7	1.8	1.4	1.5
Interest coverage (x)	(0.4)	0.2	1.0	4.1	1.3
Interest rate	5.9	6.5	6.2	5.0	6.3
Effective tax rate	11.3	17.2	18.7	25.4	1.1
ROA	(5.8)	(3.8)	(2.6)	1.8	(3.9)
ROE	(32.7)	(23.2)	(17.1)	10.9	(21.6)

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 76 Derivative Warrants which are AMAT16C2206A, AOT16C2206A, AWC16C2207A, BAM16C2206A, BAM16C2207A, BANP16C2205A, BANP16C2207A, BCH16C2207A, BEC16C2207A, BGRI16C2205A, BLA16C2205A, BLA16C2208A, CBG16C2205A, CBG16C2207A, CHG16C2207A, COM716C2205A, COM716C2208A, COM716C2209A, CPF16C2205A, DOHO16C2207A, EA16C2205A, EA16C2206A, EA16C2207A, EA16C2209A, GPSC16C2205A, GPSC16C2206A, GPSC16C2207A, GPSC16C2209A, GULF16C2205A, GULF16C2207A, GUNK16C2205A, GUNK16C2206A, GUNK16C2207A, GUNK16C2209A, HANA16C2205A, HANA16C2207A, HANA16C2209A, INTU16C2205A, IRPC16C2205A, IVL16C2206A, JMAR16C2205A, JMAR16C2206A, JMT16C2205A, JMT16C2207A, KBAN16C2206A, KBAN16C2208A, KBAN16C2209A, KCE16C2205A, KCE16C2205B, KCE16C2208A, KCE16C2209A, MEGA16C2207A, MINT16C2207A, OR16C2205A, PTG16C2209A, PTT16C2205A, PTTE16C2209A, PTTG16C2207A, RBF16C2209A, RCL16C2205A, RCL16C2208A, RS16C2205A, S5016C2206A, S5016C2209A, S5016P2206A, S5016P2206B, S5016P2209A, SAWA16C2205A, SCB16C2208A, SPRC16C2209A, SYNE16C2206A, TOP16C2206A, TRUE16C2205A, TRUE16C2205B, TTA16C2207A, TTA16C2208A (underlying securities are AMATA, AOT, AWC, BAM, BANPU, BCH, BEC, BGRIM, BLA, CBG, CHG, COM7, CPF, DOHOME, EA, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, INTUCH, IRPC, IVL, JMART, JMT, KBANK, KCE, MEGA, MINT, OR, PTG, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, RBF, RCL, RS, SET50, SAWAD, SCB, SPRC, SYNEX, TOP, TRUE, TTA). before making investment decisions.

Note: Our major shareholder TCAP (Thanachart Capital Pcl) which holding 50.96% of Thanachart Securities and also TCAP holding 100% of Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd. TCAP and Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd has stake in THANI for 60% and being the major shareholder of THANI.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 23% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities**Investment Banking Relationship**

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: SCG Packaging Pcl (SCGP TB)